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RIAN 30 MC

Measures: inch [millimeter]

ITEM #: 5288439

ALLEN + ROTH and logo design are trademarks or registered trademarks of LF, LLC. All 
Rights Reserved
ALLEN + ROTH et son logo sont des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées de 
LF, LLC. Tous droits réservés
ALLEN + ROTH y el diseño del logo son marcas comerciales o marcasregistradas de LF, 
LLC. Todos los derechos reservados

MODEL#: RIAN WC-WW  

22” [560]

7” [178]

24
” 

[6
10

]

Unique Identifier (UID): _________________________ Purchase Date: ________________________

2023-03-09

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer service 
department at 866-439-9800, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Sunday.
You may also contact us anytime at partsplus@lowes.com.
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PART # DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

A Door (left) 1

B Door (right) 1

C Adjustable shelf 2

D Hinge (door) 4

E Shelf holder 8

F Knob 2

G Support bar 1

PACKAGE CONTENTS

G
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TOOLS REQUIRED (not supplied)

HARDWARE CONTENTS

AA BB

Wall Anchor
ø8x40mm

2+5

Screw
ST8x60mm

5+2

Pencil Screwdriver Level

Measuring TapeRubber mallet Drill
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SAFETY INFORMATION
• Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate or install the product.
• Keep small parts away from children during assembly.
• Failure to follow warnings and cautions could result in serious injury.

WARNING
• Read these instructions carefully and keep in a safe place.
• Adult assembly required.
• Do not over tighten connectors (screws, bolts, etc.) Overtightening can lead to product damage.
• Small parts may present choking hazard prior to assembly.
• Do not stand, step or climb on unit.

CAUTION
• Be sure to check all packing materials carefully for small parts that may have come loose inside the carton during shipment. If parts are missing, 
contact The DISTRIBUTOR to obtain any missing parts.
• Using abrasive cleansers will damage the surface.

PREPARATION
Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package contents list. If any part is missing or 
damaged, do not attempt to assemble the product.
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INSTALLATION GUIDELINES

1. Measure the height at where the cabinet will be located, as illustrated. It is 
recommended to leave at least 8” (203 mm) clearance between the wall and 
the cabinet to ensure the full opening of the door.

2. Plus 17 3/4” (450mm) to the height, this calculated measure is the distance 
of the bottom of the support bar to the floor, as illustrated below. Mark the 
bottom position of the support bar on the wall.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

When installing this product, the screws should 
reach the wood studs behind the plasterboard wall. 
It is not reccommended to install on a platerboard 
wall if the screws and anchors are not secured in 

the wood studs.
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3. Using a stud finder or equivalent tool, locate at least 1 wall stud and mark its 
positions on the wall. While holding the support bar in its position against the 
wall, check that it is level, then mark 3 positions for 3 holes as indicated. One of 
the holes must be right over the wall stud.

3

4

5

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

4. Keep the support bar in the position, then drill pilot holes on the wall 
through the support bar at the marked positions using ø1/8” (2.5mm) drill bit 
as illustrated. 

5. Except for the hole that is over the stud, drill in the exisiting holes on the 
wall using ø5/16” (8mm) drill bit and insert the wall anchors (AA) into the holes 
using a rubber mallet until the wall anchors are flush with the wall.

ø1/8”
2.5mm

AA

ø5/16”
 8mm
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6. Replace and secure the support bar with screws (BB). 
6

7

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

7. Gently hang the cabinet on the support bar.

8. Open the door, measure and mark two holes, one of the holes must be 
right over the wall studs (previously identified) respectively from the back 
of the cabinet. Make sure the two holes avoid the existing screws behind 
the cabinet at the indicated locations as shown below. The cabinet could be 
moved horizontally before it is secured, so If the existing screws happen to be 
located over the studs, move the cabinet left or right a bit to avoid the existing 
screws overlap with the two holes to be drilled.

BB

8

9 1/2”
241mm

4 3/4"
120mm
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9. Drill pilot holes on the wall through the back of the cabinet as well as the  
support bar at the marked locations using ø1/8” (2.5mm) drill bit as illustrated.  9

10

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

10. Replace and secure the cabinet with screws (BB) through the pilot holes. 

ø1/8”
2.5mm

BB

11WARNING:
Maximum load: 5 kg (11 lbs) on each shelf.
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*Each shelf can be removed or repositioned to create more space:
12.1. Uninstall the screws and remove the shelf (C).
12.2. Pull out the shelf holders (E).

13.1. Select your desired location and push the shelf holder (E) into place on both the right and left sides.
13.2. Place the shelf (C) onto the shelf holders (E). Make sure the shelf is properly level, and use screws to secure the shelf to the shelf 
holder.

13.1

12.1

13.2

12.2

SHELF ADJUSTMENT (HOW TO REMOVE)

SHELF ADJUSTMENT (HOW TO INSTALL)
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To adjust the door front In and Out in-depth, rotate the adjustment screw (A). 

A

B

C

In

Out

To adjust the door front Left and Right, rotate the adjustment screw (B).

Left

Right

To adjust the door front Up and Down in height, rotate the adjustment screw (C). 

Down

Up

In
Out

Right

Left

Up

Down

HOW TO ADJUST THE DOOR’S POSITION
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Cabinet care-
• For daily maintenance, use a wet cloth and a soft liquid cleaner.
• Never use abrasive cleaners or strong bleach, scrapers, metallic brushes, or other objects or any products which can graze or tarnish 

surfaces.
Touch-up pen (applicable to paper laminated finish only): Shake the pen a few times before use. Press the tip down and hold it for 3-10 
seconds to release the paint. Repeat these steps several times until the paint is completely absorbed by the brush head. Once the paint is 
released, apply it to the desired location.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

LIMITED 1 YEAR WARRANTY
This warranty extends only to the original owner user for personal household use only. For commercial uses, additional limitations may apply.

• The DISTRIBUTOR warrants your satisfaction with each product. Should any product not meet your satisfaction due to a visual defect, 
simply return it to your retailer with the original packaging, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, for a replacement. 

• The DISTRIBUTOR warrants, products to be free from defects in workmanship and materials under normal use and service for a period 
of one (1) year.

• The DISTRIBUTOR will, at its election, repair, replace, or make appropriate adjustment where the DISTRIBUTOR optional inspection 
discloses any such defects occurring in normal usage within the warranty periods.

• Please note that the DISTRIBUTOR is not responsible for installation or removal costs.
• Modification of any product’s components may void the warranty. This warranty does not cover any claim arising from abuse, misuse, 

negligence, accident, improper installation or operation on the part of the purchaser. This warranty is void if the DISTRIBUTOR’s product 
is subject to alterations, or if repairs were done to the product. 

• This warranty does not extend to any components installed by dealers, installers or by any party other than the DISTRIBUTOR.
• Implied warranties, including that of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, are expressly limited in duration to the duration of 

this warranty.
• The DISTRIBUTOR disclaims any liability for special, incidental or consequential damages.

THE SOLE REMEDY PROVIDED BY THIS WARRANTY IS THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE PRODUCTS.
THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER THE COST OF REMOVAL OR INSTALLATION OF NEW PRODUCTS. THE WARRANTY WILL BE 
VOID IF THIS ITEM IS INSTALLED WITH OBVIOUS VISUAL DEFECTS.

WARRANTY

Printed in Vietnam
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RIAN 30 MC

Medidas: pulgada [milímetro]

ARTÍCULO #: 5288439

ALLEN + ROTH and logo design are trademarks or registered trademarks of LF, LLC. All 
Rights Reserved
ALLEN + ROTH et son logo sont des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées de 
LF, LLC. Tous droits réservés
ALLEN + ROTH y el diseño del logo son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas de LF, 
LLC. Todos los derechos reservados

MODELO #: RIAN WC-WW  

22” [560]

7” [178]

24
” 

[6
10

]

Identificador único (UID): _________________________ Fecha de compra: ________________________

2023-03-09

Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de volver a la tienda, llame a nuestro 
Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 866-439-9800, de lunes a domingo de 8 a.m. a 8 p.m., hora 
estándar del Este.
También puede ponerse en contacto con nosotros en cualquier momento en partsplus@lowes.com.
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CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

PIEZA # DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD

A Puerta (izquierda) 1

B Puerta (derecha) 1

C Estante ajustable 1

D Bisagra (puerta) 1

E Soporte de estante 1

F Manija 1

G Barra de soporte 1

B

A

C

F

E

D

G
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ADITAMENTOS

AA BB

Ancla de expansión de pared
ø8x40mm

2+5

Tornillo
ST8x60mm

5+2

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS (no incluidas)

Lápiz Destornillador Nivel

Cinta métricaMazo de goma Taladro
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INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
• Lea y comprenda este manual en su totalidad antes de intentar montar, utilizar o instalar el producto.
• Mantenga las piezas pequeñas fuera del alcance de los niños durante el montaje.
• El incumplimiento de las advertencias y precauciones puede provocar lesiones graves.

ADVERTENCIA
• Lea atentamente estas instrucciones y guárdelas en un lugar seguro.
• Se requiere el montaje por parte de un adulto.
• No apriete excesivamente los conectores (tornillos, pernos, etc.) El apriete excesivo puede dañar el producto.
• Las piezas pequeñas pueden presentar peligro de asfixia antes del montaje.
• No se pare, pise ni se suba a la unidad.

PRECAUCIÓN
• Asegúrese de revisar cuidadosamente todos los materiales de embalaje en busca de piezas pequeñas que puedan haberse soltado dentro de la 
caja durante el envío. Si faltan piezas, póngase en contacto con El DISTRIBUIDOR para obtenerlas.
• El uso de limpiadores abrasivos dañará la superficie.

PREPARACIÓN
Antes de empezar a montar el producto, asegúrese de que están todas las piezas. Compare las piezas con la lista de contenido del paquete. Si 
falta alguna pieza o está dañada, no intente montar el producto.
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PAUTAS DE INSTALACIÓN

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

Al instalar este producto, los tornillos deben de 
llegar a los postes de la madera detrás de la pared 
de paneles de yeso. No se recomienda instalar el 
producto en una pared de paneles de yeso si los 
tornillos y las anclas de expansión no se fijan en los 

postes de la madera.

1

2

1. Mida la altura en el lugar donde se ubicará el armario, como se ilustra. Se 
recomienda dejar un espacio libre de al menos 8” (203,2 mm) entre la pared y 
el armario para garantizar la apertura total de la puerta.

2. Añada 17 3/4” (450,9 mm) a la altura, esta medida calculada es la 
distancia de la parte inferior de la barra de soporte al suelo, como se ilustra a 
continuación. Marque la posición inferior de la barra de soporte en la pared.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE
3. Utilizando un localizador de montantes o una herramienta equivalente, 
localice al menos un montante de la pared y marque su posición en la misma. 
Mientras sujeta la barra de soporte en su posición contra la pared, compruebe 
que está nivelada, luego marque 3 posiciones para 3 orificios como se indica. 
Uno de los orificios debe estar justo encima del montante de la pared.

3

4

5

4. Mantenga la barra de soporte en la posición, luego perfore orificios piloto 
en la pared a través de la barra de soporte en las posiciones marcadas 
usando una broca de ø1/8” (2.5mm) como se muestra.

5. Excepto el orificio que está sobre el perno, Taladrar en los orificios 
existentes en la pared con ø5/16” (8mm) broca e Inserte los tarugos (AA) con 
un mazo de goma hasta que estos queden al ras de la pared.

ø1/8”
2.5mm

AA

ø5/16”
 8mm
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE
6. Vuelva a colocar y fijar la barra de soporte con los tornillos (BB). 

6

7

8

7. Cuelgue suavemente el gabinete en la barra de soporte.

8. Abra la puerta, mida y marque dos orificios, uno de los cuales debe 
estar justo sobre los montantes de la pared (previamente identificados) 
respectivamente desde la parte trasera del armario. Asegúrese de que los 
dos orificios evitan los tornillos existentes detrás del armario en los lugares 
indicados como se muestra a continuación. El armario podría desplazarse 
horizontalmente antes de fijarlo, Lo que si los tornillos existentes se 
encuentran sobre los montantes, mueva el armario a la izquierda o a la 
derecha un poco para evitar que los tornillos existentes se superpongan con 
los dos orificios a perforar.

BB

9 1/2”
241mm

4 3/4"
120mm

1 
1/

8"
28
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9 1/2"
241mm

4 3/4"
120mm

4 3/4"
120mm
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
9. Taladre orificios piloto en la pared a través de la parte trasera del armario así 
como de la barra de soporte en los lugares marcados utilizando una broca de 
ø1/8” (2.5mm) como se muestra.

10. Vuelva a colocar el armario y fíjelo con tornillos (BB) a través de los 
orificios piloto. 

ADVERTENCIA
Carga máxima: 4,98 kg (11 lbs) en cada estante.

9

10

ø1/8”
2.5mm

BB

11
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*Cada estante se puede retirar o reubicar para crear más espacio:
12.1. Desmonte los tornillos y retire el estante (G).
12.2. Extraiga los soportes de los estantes (K).

13.1. Seleccione la ubicación deseada y empuje el soporte del estante (K) en su lugar, tanto en el lado derecho como en el izquierdo.
13.2. Coloque el estante (G) en los soportes de estante (K). Asegúrese de que el estante esté bien nivelado y utilice tornillos para fijar el 
estante al soporte.

13.1

12.1

13.2

12.2

AJUSTE DE LA ESTANTERÍA (CÓMO QUITARLA)

AJUSTE DEL ESTANTE (CÓMO INSTALAR)
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CÓMO AJUSTAR LA POSICIÓN DE LA PUERTA

Para ajustar la profundidad de entrada y salida de la puerta, gire el tornillo de ajuste (A).

A

B

C

Para ajustar el frente de la puerta a la izquierda y a la derecha, gire el tornillo de ajuste (B).

Izquierda

Derecha

Para ajustar el frente de la puerta hacia arriba y hacia abajo en altura, gire el tornillo de ajuste (C).   

Abajo

Arriba

Derecha

Izquierda

Arriba

Abajo

Entrada

Salida

Entrada
Salida



PAGE 24

Cuidado del armario:
• Para el mantenimiento diario, utilice un paño húmedo y un limpiador líquido suave.
• No utilice nunca limpiadores abrasivos o lejía fuerte, raspadores, cepillos metálicos u otros objetos o productos que puedan rozar o 

deslustrar las superficies.
Rotulador de retoque (aplicable solo al acabado laminado en papel): agite el rotulador unas cuantas veces antes de utilizarlo. Mantenga la 
punta presionada durante 3 a 10 segundos para liberar la pintura. Repita estos pasos varias veces hasta que el cabezal del pincel absorba 
completamente la pintura. Una vez liberada la pintura, aplíquela en el lugar deseado.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 1 AÑO
Esta garantía se aplica únicamente al propietario/usuario original para fines domésticos solamente. Para usos comerciales algunas limitaciones 
adicionales pueden aplicarse.

• El DISTRIBUIDOR garantiza su satisfacción con cada producto. Si cualquier producto no es satisfactoria debido a un defecto visual, solo 
tiene que devolverlo en su empaque original a su vendedor, ANTES DE LA INSTALACIÓN, para obtener un reemplazo.

• El DISTRIBUIDOR garantiza que los productos están libres de defectos en mano de obra y materiales bajo uso y servicio normales, por 
un periodo de uno (1) año.

• El DISTRIBUIDOR, a su elección, reparará, remplazará o hará los ajustes apropiados en caso de que la inspección opcional del 
DISTRIBUIDOR revele la presencia de cualquiera de esos defectos que haya ocurrido en condiciones normales de uso dentro de los 
periodos de la garantía.

• Sírvase notar que el DISTRIBUIDOR no es responsable de los costos de instalación ni de desinstalación.
• La modificación de los componentes de contención del producto puede anular la garantía. Esta garantía no cubre reclamaciones surgidas 

de abuso, mal uso, negligencia, accidente, instalación u operación inapropiada por parte del comprador. Esta garantía será nula si el 
producto del DISTRIBUIDOR es sujeto a alteraciones, o si se ha hecho reparaciones a el producto.

• Esta garantía no se extiende a ninguna pieza ni componente de plomería instalados por vendedores, instaladores o por cualquier otro 
diferente del DISTRIBUIDOR.

• Garantías implícitas, incluyendo aquellas de viabilidad comercial o conveniencia para un fin particular, las garantías quedan expresamente 
limitadas a la duración de esta garantía.

• El DISTRIBUIDOR se deslinda de toda responsabilidad por daños cuantificables, incidentales o indirectos.
LA ÚNICA SOLUCIÓN QUE OFRECE ESTA GARANTÍA ES LA REPARACIÓN O EL REMPLAZO DE PRODUCTOS DEFECTUOSOS.
ESTA GARANTÍA NO CUBRE COSTOS DE DESINTALACIÓN NI DE INSTALACIÓN DEL NUEVO PRODUCTO. LA GARANTÍA SE 
ANULARÁ SI ESTE ARTÍCULO ES INSTALADO CON DEFECTOS VISUALES OBVIOS.

GARANTÍA

Impreso en Vietnam


